CITY OF OGLESBY

ORDINANCE NO. 1114-042020 AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE SALARY AND BENEFITS OF THE INTERIM CHIEF OF POLICE OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY THIS 20th DAY OF APRIL, 2020

| Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle Coun Illinois, this 20th day of April, 2020. | ity, |
|--|------|
| | |

| STATE OF ILLINOIS |) |
|-------------------|-------|
| |) SS. |
| COUNTY OF LASALLE |) |

I, Amy Eitutis, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting municipal clerk of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois.

I further certify that on the 20th day of April, 2020, the corporate authorities of the above municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 1114-042020, entitled "An Ordinance Establishing the Salary and Benefits of the Interim Chief of Police for the City of Oglesby", which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 1114-042020, including the ordinance and cover sheet thereof, was prepared and a copy of such ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on the 20th day of April, 2020, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of the ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

Dated in Oglesby, Illinois, this 20th day of April, 2020.

| (SEAL) | |
|--------|-------------------------|
| | Amy Eitutis, City Clerk |

ORDINANCE NO. 1114-042020

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE SALARY AND BENEFITS OF THE INTERIM CHIEF OF POLICE OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY

WHEREAS, the City of Oglesby has appointed Doug Hayse as Interim Chief of Police for the City of Oglesby effective April 9, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oglesby desires to establish the salary and benefits to be paid to the Interim Chief of Police; and

WHEREAS, Section 8-1-7 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/8-1-7(b) (West 2018)) authorizes the City of Oglesby to adopt an ordinance establishing the salary and fringe benefits to be paid to the Interim Oglesby Chief of Police.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY, LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The recitals contained in the preamble to this ordinance are incorporated by reference as if set out in full herein.
- 2. The interim Chief of Police for the City of Oglesby, Doug Hayse, shall be paid six thousand (\$6,000.00) dollars per month as his salary for his work as Interim Oglesby Chief of Police retroactive to April 9, 2020 or the first day of work by the Interim Chief of Police, whichever date first occurs. The six thousand (\$6,000.00) dollar monthly payment to Doug Hayse shall not include any fringe benefits. The City of Oglesby will not include Doug Hayse on its health insurance program, nor will the City of Oglesby include Doug Hayse as a participating member of either the City of Oglesby's Illinois Municipal

Retirement Fund or the City of Oglesby's Police Pension Fund. Further, Doug Hayse shall not accrue any vacation or sick leave, except as provided for in the COVID-19 legislation adopted by the United States Congress.

- 3. The City of Oglesby agrees to pay six hundred (\$600.00) dollars per month to the Illinois Association of Chiefs of Police Linebacker Program for the assistance which the City of Oglesby receives from the Illinois Association of Chiefs of Police Linebacker Program in selecting Doug Hayse to serve as Interim Oglesby Chief of Police. These payments will be made to the Illinois Association of Chiefs of Police Linebacker Program upon the adoption of this ordinance and upon the first day of each month from the first month after the adoption of this ordinance through October 1, 2020.
- 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PRESENTED, PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, by an aye and nay roll call vote as follows:

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 20th DAY OF APRIL, 2020.

| Amy Eitutis, Clerk | | | | |
|--------------------|--------|-----------------------|---------|------|
| | _ | Dominic Rivara, Mayor | | |
| APPROVED: | | | | |
| DOMINIC RIVARA | AYE; | NAY; | ABSENT; | PASS |
| JAMES CULLINAN | AYE; | NAY; | ABSENT; | PASS |
| JASON CURRAN | AYE; | NAY; | ABSENT; | PASS |
| CARRIE LIJEWSKI | AYE; | NAY; | ABSENT; | PASS |
| THOMAS ARGUBRIGHT | AYE; _ | NAY; | ABSENT; | PASS |